Lease Creditor in the Statement of Position, this fundamentally being the amount of debt owed for the provision of
the buildings over the contract term. The annual unitary payment made to the PFI Company is then split between
payment of the debt, interest on the debt, lifecycle and the service provision.

130

Reconciliation of Retained Surplus for the six months to 31 March 2009
6 months to

31 March
2009
£'000

Retained Surplus Under UK GAAP as previously reported 4,130
IFRIC 12 Depreciation and Finance Lease Costs (708)
Surplus for the year under IFRS 3,422

Year ended
31 March 1 October

2009 2008
£'000 £'000

Tax payers' equity under UK GAAP as previously reported 120,961 116,877

IFRIC 12 Property Plant & Equipment 178,032 180,316
Trade and Other Receivables (19,980) (20,343)
Current Liabilities - Borrowings (4,511) (4,667)
Non Current Liabilities - Borrowings (162,154) (163,211)

Total taxpayers' equity (total assets employed) under IFRS 112,348 108,972

Reconciliation of the Statement of Comprehensive Income for the six months to 31 March 2009

UK GAAP IFRS
Year ended Year ended

31 March 31 March
Reference 2009 2009 Difference

£'000 £'000 £'000
Operating Income 117,139 117,139 0
Operating Expenses 1 (111,812) (107,962) 3,850
Operating Surplus 5,327 9,177 3,850

Finance costs
Finance Income 456 456 0
Finance Expense - Financial Liabilities 2 0 (4,558) (4,558)
PDC Dividends Payable (1,653) (1,653) 0
Net Finance Costs (1,197) (5,755) (4,558)

Surplus For The Year 4,130 3,422 (708)

The Dudley Group of Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust

The analysis below shows a reconciliation of taxpayers' equity (assets employed) and comprehensive income reported under
UK GAAP for the six months ended 31 March 2009 to the revised taxpayers' equity and comprehensive income under IFRS as
reported in these financial statements.  There is a reconciliation of tax payers' equity under UK GAAP to IFRS at the transition
date for the Trust being 1 October 2008.

131

6 months to
31 March

2009
Reference 1 £'000
Operating Expenses
IFRIC 12 Service Concession Depreciation and Costs 3,850

Reference 2
Finance Expense - Financial Liabilities
IFRIC 12 Service Concession Lease Payment (4,558)

UK GAAP IFRS UK GAAP IFRS
Year ended Year ended

31 March 31 March 1 October 1 October
2009 2009 Difference 2008 2008 Difference

Reference £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000
Non Current Assets
Intangible Assets 729 729 0 766 766 0
Property, Plant & Equipment 1 62,316 240,348 178,032 61,229 241,410 180,181
Trade & Other Receivables 2 0 7,257 7,257 0 4,937 4,937
Other Assets 0 0 0 0 0 0

63,045 248,334 185,289 61,995 247,113 185,118

Current Assets
Inventories 2,272 2,272 0 2,174 2,174 0
Trade & Other Receivables 3 34,741 7,504 (27,237) 35,752 10,472 (25,280)
Other Current Assets 4 20,000 20,000 0 18,000 18,000 0
Non Current Assets Held For Sale 5 0 0 0 0 135 135
Cash at Bank and In Hand 14,541 14,541 0 11,860 11,860 0

71,554 44,317 (27,237) 67,786 42,641 (25,145)

Current Liabilities
Trade & Other Payables 6 (12,606) (8,100) 4,506 (12,048) (9,108) 2,940
Borrowings 7 0 (4,511) (4,511) 0 (4,667) (4,667)
Provisions (1,032) (1,032) 0 (856) (856) 0
Tax Payable 8 0 (2,604) (2,604) 0 (1,242) (1,242)
Other Liabilities 9 0 (1,902) (1,902) 0 (1,698) (1,698)

(13,638) (18,149) (4,511) (12,904) (17,571) (4,667)

Non-Current Liabilities
Borrowings 10 0 (162,154) (162,154) 0 (163,211) (163,211)
Other Liabilities 0 0 0 0 0 0

0 (162,154) (162,154) 0 (163,211) (163,211)

Total Assets Employed 120,961 112,348 (8,613) 116,877 108,972 (7,905)

Financed by Taxpayers' Equity
Public Dividend Capital 20,927 20,927 0 20,927 20,927 0
Revaluation Reserve 11 30,585 70,426 39,841 30,815 70,656 39,841
Donated Asset Reserve 12 386 386 0 419 419 0
Income & Expenditure Reserve 13 69,063 20,609 (48,454) 64,716 16,970 (47,746)
Total Taxpayers' equity 120,961 112,348 (8,613) 116,877 108,972 (7,905)

The Dudley Group of Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust

Reconciliation of total tax payers' equity (total assets employed) at 31 March 2009 and 1 October 2008
(date of transition to IFRS)

132

The differences are explained as follows: Year ended 1 October
31 March 2008

2009 £'000
£'000 £'000

Reference 1 - Property Plant & Equipment
IFRIC 12 Incorporation of PFI Assets 178,032 180,314

Reclassification of Property Held For Sale 0 (133)
178,032 180,181

Reference 2  - Trade & Other Receivables
Reclassification of long term receivables 7,257 4,937

Year ended 1 October

[…]

Reclassification of Non Trade Debtor 0 0

Reference 5 - Non Current Assets Held For Sale
Reclassification of Property which is available For Sale 0 135

Reference 6 - Trade & Other Payables
Reclassification of Tax Payable and Other Liabilities 4,506 2940

Reference 7 - Borrowings
IFRIC 12 PFI Finance Lease Short Term Creditor (4,511) (4,667)

Reference 8 - Tax Payable
Reclassification of Tax Payable (2,604) (1,242)

Reference 9 - Other Liabilities
Reclassification of  Other Liabilities (1,902) (1,698)

Reference 10 - Borrowings
IFRIC 12 PFI Finance Lease Long Term Creditor (162,154) (163,211)

Reference 11 - Revaluation Reserve
IFRIC 12 PFI Property Plant & Equipment 39,841 39,841

Reference 12 - Donated Asset Reserve 0 0

Reference 13 - Income & Expenditure Reserve
IFRIC 12 PFI In Year Income and Expenditure (8,613) (47,746)

PFI Property Plant & Equipment (39,841) 0

(48,454) (47,746)

The Dudley Group of Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust

Removal of PFI deferred asset - short term
Removal of PFI deferred asset - long term

133

Reconciliation of the statement of cash flows for the year ended 31 March 2009

UK GAAP IFRS Difference
Reference £'000 £'000 £'000

Cash flows from operating activities
Operating surplus/(deficit) from continuing operations 1 5,328 9,177 (3,849)
Operating surplus/(deficit) 5,328 9,177 (3,849)
Non-cash income and expense:

Depreciation and amortisation 2 1,862 4,707 (2,845)
Transfer from the donated asset reserve (57) (57) 0
(Increase)/Decrease in Trade and Other Receivables 3 783 584 199
(Increase)/Decrease in Other Assets 0 0
(Increase)/Decrease in Inventories (98) (98) 0
Increase/(Decrease) in Trade and Other Payables 3 790 735 55
Increase/(Decrease) in Other Liabilities 0 0
Increase/(Decrease) in Provisions 175 175 0
Other movements in operating cash flows 0 1 (1)

NET CASH GENERATED FROM/(USED IN) OPERATIONS 8,783 15,224 (6,441)

Cash flows from investing activities
Interest received 519 519 0
Purchase of financial assets (20,000) (20,000) 0
Sales of financial assets 18,000 18,000 0
Purchase of intangible assets (81) (81) 0
Purchase of Property, Plant and Equipment 4 (3,046) (2,486) (560)
Sales of Property, Plant and Equipment 135 135 0

Net cash generated from/(used in) investing activities (4,473) (3,913) (560)
Cash flows from  financing activities

Capital element of Private Finance Initiative Obligations 5 0 (2,443) 2,443
Interest element of Private Finance Initiative Obligations 5 0 (4,558) 4,558
PDC Dividend paid (1,653) (1,653) 0
Cash flows from (used in) other financing activities 24 24 0

Net cash generated from/(used in) financing activities (1,629) (8,630) 7,001

2,681 2,681 0

All references above are in accordance with IFRIC 12 - PFI coming on to the Trust Balance Sheet
The respective adjustments referred to above are
1 Unitary Payment adjustments for the removal of residual interest
2 Incorporation of the in year depreciation from the PFI Buildings
3 Working Capital adjustments  for the removal of the deferred current asset
4 Removal of the residual interest element of the PFI Contract
5 Incorporation of the capital and interest elements of the PFI Finance Lease

Year ended 31 March 2009

The Dudley Group of Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust

134